(c) Funds can be withdrawn from the Internal Account through the following 
means: 

(i) Direct deposit to a third party bank account of a CGSS member.  

(ii) Transfer to another internal UBC account.  

(iii) Cheque. 

Payments to third parties by direct deposit is limited to three thousand five 
hundred (3500) dollars. Expenses in excess of this amount shall be paid by way 
of cheque in accordance with UBC policy. 

(d) The funds that facilitate the yearly operating expenses of the CGSS are 
allocated by the Department of Chemistry. A budget, created by the CGSS, is

[...]

reimbursements of up to fifty (50) dollars with the discretion of the Treasurer. Only the 
President, Treasurer, and Social Coordinators will have access to this safe.  The cash in 
the secured safe should be kept with the Department of Chemistry Financial Manager 
when possible.  

9.1.7. A CGSS contingency fund of thirty-five thousand (35,000) dollars must be kept in 
the internal account at all times as a financial reserve in case of emergency. Funds can be 
accessed or removed in the event of either: 

(a) Previous financial liability, such as taxes owed. 

(b) A special resolution of council.